certification of the Chief Accountant of the Department of Finance as to the surplus 
revenues of the Sinking Fund for the Payment of the Interest on the City Debt, I 
request the adoption of the resolution submitted herewith, authorizing and directing 
the transfer of two million five hundred thousand Dollars ($2,500,000) from the 
"Sinking Fund for the Payment of the Interest on the City Debt" to the "Sinking 
Fund for the Redemption of the City Debt, No. 1." 

Respectfully, 	 WM. A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller. 
October 23, 1917. 

Hon. WILLIAM A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller: 
Dear Sir-I hereby certify that there is a surplus balance to the credit of the 

"Sinking Fund for the Payment of the Interest on the City Debt" in excess of the 
requirements of said fund of upwards of two million five hundred thousand dollars 
($2,500,000), which surplus may be transferred to the "Sinking Fund for the Redemp-
tion of the City Debt, No. 1," pursuant to the provisions of Section 209 of the Greater 
New York Charter. Respectfully, 	DUNCAN MAcINNES, Chief Accountant. 

Resolved, That a warrant, payable from the "Sinking Fund for the Payment of

[...]

City from Mary Sullivan, of the store and space approximately 10 feet square in the 
rear part of cellar at No. 17 West 100th Street, Borough of Manhattan, for use of 
the Department of Street Cleaning, for a period of three years from November 1, 
1917, at an annual rental of three hundred and ninety-six dollars ($396), payable 
quarterly at the end of each quarter ; the lessor to put the premises in tenantable 
condition satisfactory to the Department of Street Cleaning, pay taxes, water rates, 
make outside repairs, widen the front door of the demised premises if required by

[...]

a renewal of the lease to the City, of the third floor consisting of five rooms and 
bath, in the building No. 684 Morris Park Avenue, Borough of The Bronx, for use 
of the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, for a period of one year 
from November 1, 1917, at an annual rental of two hundred and sixty-four dollars 
($264), payable quarterly; the lessor to pay taxes and water rates ; the lessee to 
supply heat, light and janitor service, otherwise upon the same terms and conditions 
as contained in the existing lease. Lessor, George Lahrmann; the Commissioners of 
the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent fair and reasonable and that it would be for

[...]

Resolved, That the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized to pay to Wendell 

L. Nichols, the rent of premises at Nos. 244-250 West 49th Street, Borough of Man-
hattan, occupied by the Mayor's Bureau of Weights and Measures, for the months 
of August, September and October, 1917, at the rate of three thousand four hundred 
dollars ($3,400) per annum, without the necessity of entering into a lease. 

The report was accepted and the resolution adopted, all the members present 
voting in the affirmative. 

Third District City Magistrates' Court—Hiring by, of Room in the Manhattan 
Storage Warehouse, 7th Ave.

[...]

511 East 149th Street, Borough of The Bronx, for use of the Department 
of Health, for a period of two years from November 1, 1917, with the 
privilege of renewal for an additional period of two years upon the same 
terms and conditions, at an annual rental of five hundred and seventy-
six dollars ($576), payable quarterly; the lessor to pay taxes, furnish steam heat, hot 
water supply, gas for gas steam radiators, light and other purposes, install and main-
tain two 8-section gas steam radiators, which are to be used as a supplemental means 
of heating to the present steam heating apparatus, which is also to be maintained by

[...]

York Charter, as amended, the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund hereby assign 
to the Board of Elections the following property turned over by the Mayor's Com-
mittee on National Defense as no longer required. 

Two hundred and sixty (260) unpainted table tops; five hundred and six (506) 
horses for support of these table tops. 

The report was accepted and the resolution adopted, all the members present 
voting in the affirmative. 

Park Department, Brooklyn-Assignment to, of Six Horses Turned Over by Fire 
Department. 

The Deputy and Acting Comptroller presented the following report and offered

[...]

Henshaw, John H. Henshaw, Trustee, $8; H. Sklamberg $1.37; A. T. 
Walter, $3.57. Total, $1,145.78. 

Resolved, That a warrant payable from the Sinking Fund for the Payment of 
the Interest on the City Debt, be drawn in favor of the Chamberlain in the sum of 
one thousand one hundred and forty-five and 78-100 dollars ($1,145.78) for deposit in the 
City Treasury to the credit of "Croton Water Rent Refunding Account" for refund-
ing of erroneous and overpayments of Croton Water Rents, as per statement 
submitted. 

The report was accepted and the resolution adopted, all the members present